Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model PFC
Power Factor Correction Capacitors
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
ii
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

PFC
4
2.1. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for all Bonitron Power Factor Correction Capacitors is PFC.
SYSTEM VOLTAGE RATING
The System Voltage Rating indicates the voltage level of the electrical system.  This
level is indicated by a numerical code as shown in Table 2-1.
Table 2-1: System Voltage Rating Codes
RATING
CODE
VOLTAGES
(NOMINAL AC LINE)
2 208/240 VAC
4 460/480 VAC
CONFIGURATION
The Configuration indicates the internal connection of the power factor correction
capacitors.  The Configuration is indicated by a single letter code.
Table 2-2: Configuration Codes
CODE CONFIGURATION
D Delta (3W + G)
Y Wye (4W + G)
H Hybrid (4W+G)
KVAR
This indicates the amount of kVAR at rated voltage.
COIL VOLTAGE
This indicates the coil voltage of the internal contactor for remote operation.
Table 2-3: Coil Voltages
CODE CONFIGURATION
DC 24 24 V DC
AC 120 120 VAC
AC 240 240 VAC
AC 480 480 VAC
PFC 2 Y 3 AC120
BASE MODEL NUMBER
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
CONFIGURATION
KVAR
COIL VOLTAGE
User’s Manual
 5
2.2. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-4: General Specifications Table
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Voltage Ranges 208-480VAC
Reactance 3-60kVAR
Indicators Front panel LEDs for PFC status
Operating Temp 0º to + 35ºC (32ºF to +95ºF)
Storage Temp 0º to + 40ºC (32ºF to +104ºF)
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and conductive dust
2.3. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
 HI G H  V O L T A G E S  M A Y  B E  P R E S E N T !
 NE V E R  A T T E M P T  T O  O P E R A T E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H  T H E
E N C L O S U R E  C O V E R  R E M O V E D !
 NE V E R  A T T E M P T  T O  S E R V I C E  T H I S  P R O D U C T  W I T H O U T
F I R S T  D I S C O N N E C T I N G  P O W E R  T O  A N D  F R O M  T H E  U N I T .
 AL W A Y S  A L L O W  A D E Q U A T E  T I M E  F O R  R E S I D U A L
V O L T A G E S  T O  D R A I N  B E F O R E  R E M O V I N G  T H E
E N C L O S U R E  C O V E R .
 FAILURE TO  HEED THESE  WARNINGS MAY
RESULT IN  SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!
CAUTION!
 TH I S  P R O D U C T  C A N  G E N E R A T E  H I G H  T E M P E R A T U R E S
D U R I N G  O P E R A T I O N .
 TH I S  P R O D U C T  S H O U L D  B E  I N S T A L L E D  A C C O R D I N G L Y  O N
N O N - F L A M M A B L E  S U R F A C E S  W I T H  C L E A R A N C E S  O F  A T
L E A S T  T W O  I N C H E S  I N  A L L  D I R E C T I O N S .
 NO  U S E R - S E R V I C E A B L E  P A R T S  A R E  C O N T A I N E D  W I T H I N
T H I S  P R O D U C T .   I N O P E R A B L E  U N I T S  S H O U L D  B E
R E P L A C E D  O R  R E T U R N E D  F O R  E V A L U A T I O N  A N D / O R
R E P A I R  B Y  Q U A L I F I E D  T E C H N I C I A N S .

HP
LINE
CURRENT
BREAKER
SIZE
MIN
WIRE
SIZE
WATT
LOSS
PFC-2Y3 N/A 12 x 12 x 6
Wye
4W+G
2.4
kVAR 7.5 8A 20A 14 1
PFC-2Y3-DC24 24VDC
12 x 12 x 6
PFC-2Y3-AC120 115 - 120VAC
PFC-2Y3-AC240 230 - 240VAC
PFC-2Y3-AC480 460 - 480VAC
PFC-2D10 N/A 12 x 12 x 6
Delta
3W+G
8.1
kVAR
30 23A 40A 8 4
PFC-2D10-DC24 24VDC
12 x 12 x 6
PFC-2D10-AC120 115 - 120VAC
PFC-2D10-AC240 230 - 240VAC
PFC-2D10-AC480 460 - 480VAC
PFC-2H12 N/A 12 x 12 x 6
Hybrid
4W+G
9.3
kVAR
40 26A 40A 8 4
PFC-2H12-DC24 24VDC
14 x 12 x 6
PFC-2H12-AC120 115 - 120VAC
PFC-2H12-AC240 230 - 240VAC
PFC-2H12-AC480 460 - 480VAC
Table 6-2: 230 - 240VAC System Voltage
MODEL NUMBER
CONTACTOR
CONTROL

HP
LINE
CURRENT
BREAKER
SIZE
MIN
WIRE
SIZE
WATT
LOSS
PFC-4Y10 N/A 14 x 12 x 8
Wye
4W+G
10.4
kVAR 40 12.5A 30A 14 5
PFC-4Y10-DC24 24VDC
14 x 12 x 8
PFC-4Y10-AC120 115 - 120VAC
PFC-4Y10-AC240 230 - 240VAC
PFC-4Y10-AC480 460 - 480VAC
PFC-4D30 N/A 14 x 12 x 8
Delta
3W+G
30
kVAR 125 37.5A 50A 8 14
PFC-4D30-DC24 24VDC
14 x 12 x 8
PFC-4D30-AC120 115 - 120VAC
PFC-4D30-AC240 230 - 240VAC
PFC-4D30-AC480 460 - 480VAC
PFC-4D60 N/A 14 x 12 x 8
Delta
3W+G
60
kVAR 250 75A 100A 4 27
PFC-4D60-DC24 24VDC
16 x 14 x 8
PFC-4D60-AC120 115 - 120VAC
PFC-4D60-AC240 230 - 240VAC
PFC-4D60-AC480 460 - 480VAC
Notes:
1. Motor Horsepowers are recommendations only.  Your particular installation may
require more or less kVAR for proper correction.
2. Most local codes require conductors and breaker sizes to be oversized by 135%